RESOLUTION NO. 1751

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH MCI PRINTING INC. FOR PRINTING SERVICES FOR THE RESIDENT NEWSLETTER FOR THE AMOUNT OF \$69,339.60

WHEREAS, MCI Printing Inc. submitted a competitive bid for printing services; and

WHEREAS, MCI Printing Inc. offers rates guaranteed for twelve (12) months with a three percent maximum rate increase for the following twenty-four (24) months; and

WHEREAS, the City provides information to residents on city business and activities to bring citizens together and foster civic leadership and engagement; and

WHEREAS, this service has been competitively bid per the requirements outlined in the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Agreement between <u>MCI Printing Inc.</u> and the City of Creve Coeur to purchase up to thirty-six (36) months of printing services for the residential newsletter for the amount of \$69,339.60 is hereby approved and the execution thereof by the City Administrator is hereby authorized. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the Agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

ÖR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELDE HENKI

